Copyright 2008 Carrier Corporation Form 35J-5PD
The 35J retrofit terminal units offer:
• Unit casing of 22-gage galvanized
steel construction (optional
20-gage; optional 304 stainless
steel)
• Sizes ranging from 4 to 16 in.
diameters for round inlets and

14 32 36 41
16 36 40 45
Model number nomenclature
35J – Single-Duct Retrofit Terminal Units
Sensor Type
1 – Linear Averaging (standard)
- – Not Used
- – Not Used
Unit Casing
LEFT RIGHT DESCRIPTION
0L 0R 22 Gage Steel (Standard)
2L 2R 20 Gage Steel
4L 4R Stainless Steel
Controls
A – Analog P – Pneumatic
C – ComfortID™  VAV V – 3V™ VVT®
N – No Controls
- – Not Used
Unit Inlet Size
04 – 4 in.
05 – 5 in.
06 – 6 in.
07 – 7 in.
08 – 8 in.
09 – 9 in.
10 – 10 in.
12 – 12 in.
14 – 14 in.
16 – 16 in.
Control Types*
0000 – No Controls
11XX – Pneumatic
21XX – Analog
41XX – ComfortID™  VAV
82XX – 3V™ VVT®
LEGEND
*See page 4 for complete control codes.
VAV — Variable Air Volume
VVT — Variable Volume and Temperature
a35-645
4
Control options
The 35J single-duct unit is offered with a wide variety of
factory-mounted controls which regulate the volume of air
delivery from the unit and respond to cooling and heating
load requirements of the conditioned space. Stand-alone
controls will fulfill the thermal requirements of a given con-
trol space. These devices are available in both pneumatic
and electronic arrangements. The 3V™, VVT® and Com-
fortID™ VAV electronic controls are communicating PIC
(product integrated controls) which are integrated with the
building system. The PIC controls are compatible with the
CCN network. A number of direct digital control (DDC)
packages by others are available for consignment mount-
ing, as indicated.